

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

FULLERTON JOINT UNION HIGH
SCHOOL DISTRICT AND FULLERTON
SCHOOL DISTRICT

OAH CASE NO. 2014020217

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO
DISMISS FULLERTON JOINT UNION
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

On February 5, 2014, Student filed a Request for Due Process Hearing (complaint), naming Fullerton School District and Fullerton Joint Union High School District as the respondents.

On June 27, 2014, Fullerton Joint Union High School District filed a Request for Dismissal alleging that on April 29, 2014, Student reached a settlement agreement resolving all issues with Fullerton Joint Union High School District. A redacted copy of said written agreement containing party signatures was attached to the request. Student was notified of school board approval of the settlement agreement on May 19, 2014.

OAH received no response to the Request for Dismissal from either Student or Fullerton School District. Hearing in this matter between Student and Fullerton School District is scheduled for August 12, 2014.

ORDER

Fullerton Joint Union High School District's Request for Dismissal as to Fullerton Joint Union High School District is granted. Fullerton Joint Union High School District is dismissed as a party in the above-entitled matter. The matter will proceed as scheduled against the remaining Fullerton School District.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: June 30, 2014

/s/

JUDITH PASEWARK

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings